Filed by Leonardo DRS, Inc. Pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act of 1933 Subject Company: RADA Electronics Industries Ltd. Commission File No. 000-15375

Date: June 21, 2022

Leonardo DRS Merges with RADA

Today marks a major milestone in the history of Leonardo DRS.

The company signed an agreement to merge with RADA, a leading developer of tactical military radars. Through this merger Leonardo DRS will become a publicly traded company when the deal closes.

Adding the unique advanced capabilities of RADA to our portfolio creates a much stronger company. RADA and Leonardo DRS have worked closely together and are complementary technology companies. The merger will significantly improve the company's force protection capabilities and build on our position as an industry leader in advanced sensors.

See the full message about the merger from CEO Bill Lynn here.

Forward-Looking Statements

This communication contains statements that constitute "forward-looking statements," including with respect to the proposed merger of Leonardo DRS, Inc. ("DRS") and RADA Electronic Industries Limited ("RADA") and its impact, if completed, on the combined company's business. Forward-looking statements are subject to numerous conditions, many of which are beyond our control. Neither RADA nor DRS undertake any obligation to update these statements, except as required by law.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE TRANSACTION AND WHERE TO FIND IT

DRS will file with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) a registration statement on Form S-4, which will include a prospectus of DRS, and certain other documents in connection with the transaction. SHAREHOLDERS OF RADA ARE URGED TO READ THE PROSPECTUS AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS FILED OR TO BE FILED WITH THE SEC IN CONNECTION WITH THE TRANSACTION WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE, AS THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT DRS, RADA, THE TRANSACTION AND RELATED MATTERS. The registration statement and prospectus and other documents filed or furnished by DRS and RADA with the SEC, when filed, will be available free of charge at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov. Alternatively, stockholders will be able to obtain free copies of the registration statement, prospectus and other documents which will be filed or furnished with the SEC by DRS by contacting DRS at +1 877-538-0912 or 2345 Crystal Drive Suite 1000 Arlington, Virginia 22202.

NO OFFER OR SOLICITATION

This communication shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities, nor shall there be any sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to appropriate registration or qualification under the securities laws of such jurisdiction. No offering of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of Section 10 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. This communication does not constitute an offer of securities pursuant to the Israeli Securities Law, 1968, or a recommendation regarding the purchase of securities of RADA or DRS.